2013, there were 261 holders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on any of our capital stock and we currently intend to retain our future earnings, if any, to fund the development
and growth of our business. We do not intend to pay cash dividends to holders of our common stock in the foreseeable future.

38

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and investment securities as well as capitalization as of September 30, 2013:

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed offering price of $20.00 per

share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the OTCQB on January 23, 2014, after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,” “Selected Financial Data” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus, and our financial
statements and related notes thereto.

   September 30, 2013
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
   (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,072,012   $136,837,012
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 22,134,647 shares issued and outstanding, actual;

27,134,647 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   2,213   2,713
Additional paid-in capital   89,082,858   181,847,358
Accumulated deficit   (49,523,687)   (49,523,687)
Total stockholders’ equity   39,561,384   132,326,384
Total capitalization   $ 39,561,384   $132,326,384

(1) Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $20.00 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the OTCQB

on January 23, 2014, would increase (decrease) the as adjusted amount of cash and cash equivalents, total stockholders’ equity and total capitalization
by approximately $4.7 million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or
decrease the number of shares we are offering. Each increase (decrease) of 100,000 shares in the number of shares offered by us would increase